

No. 22-5734

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY WADE SAUNDERS,

Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN, HOLMAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN
Executive Director
JOHN ANTHONY PALOMBI
Counsel of Record
ALLYSON R. DULAC
LUCIE T. BUTNER
SPENCER J. HAHN
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 S. Court Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 834-2099
John_Palombi@fd.org

November 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ANALYSIS.....	2
I. Respondent’s argument—that there is no circuit split to be resolved, but only a difference in “discretion”—is of no moment.	3
II. Resolving this case would not create “federal common law.”.....	5
III. Mr. Saunders did (and does) propose a remedy for him and others in his situation to implement when vacating the Eleventh Circuit’s decision dismissing his appeal.....	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 159 (2017).....	9, 10
<i>Comm’r v. Bilder</i> , 369 U.S. 499 (1962)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	4, 6
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cty. Children’s Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	9
<i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , 258 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Rogers v. Grewel</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020)	8
<i>Rosa v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 856 (2d Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	4
<i>Sistrunk v. Rozum</i> , 674 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	5
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 30 F.4th 240 (5th Cir. 2022).....	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253	passim
------------------------	--------

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(3)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	3
